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Class of Worker (12), Age Groups (12A) and Sex (3) for the Labour Force 15 Years and Over of Canada, Provinces, Territories, Census Divisions and

Census Subdivisions, 2006 Census - 20% Sample Data

Geography = Nunavut (’i\-

Class of worker (12)

Total labour force
Class of worker - Not applicable

All classes of worker 2
Paid workers
Employees
Self-employed (incorporated)
Without paid help
With paid help
Self-employed (unincorporated)
Without paid help
With paid help
Unpaid family workers
Note(s) :

1.

All classes of worker

& Data quality note(s)

Age groups (12A) = Total - Age groups

Class of worker - Not applicable

census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

Total - Sex
12,635
555

12,080
11,670
11,570
100

45

55

405
345

60

10

Sex (3)

January 1 of the census reference year. The census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

Male
6,745
295

6,450
6,150
6,075
75

35

40
290
240
50

10

Female
5,890
260

5,635
5,520
5,485
25

10

15
115
105
10

Unemployed persons 15 years and over who have never worked for pay or in self-employment or who had last worked prior to January 1 of the census reference year. The

Refers to the experienced labour force population: includes persons who were employed and persons who were unemployed who worked for pay or in self-employment since

» Data quality index showing, for the long census questionnaire (20% sample data), a global non response rate higher than or equal to 5% but lower than 10%.

Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census of Population.
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