

# Canadä

## Census > 2006 Census: Data products > Topic-based tabulations >

Class of Worker (12), Age Groups (12A) and Sex (3) for the Labour Force 15 Years and Over of Canada, Provinces, Territories, Census Divisions and Census Subdivisions, 2006 Census - 20% Sample Data

Geography = Nunavut 🗘 Age groups (12A) = Total - Age groups				
				Class of worker (12)
Total - Sex	Male	Female		
Total labour force	12,635	6,745	5,890	
Class of worker - Not applicable <sup>1</sup>	555	295	260	
All classes of worker $\frac{2}{2}$	12,080	6,450	5,635	
Paid workers	11,670	6,150	5,520	
Employees	11,570	6,075	5,485	
Self-employed (incorporated)	100	75	25	
Without paid help	45	35	10	
With paid help	55	40	15	
Self-employed (unincorporated)	405	290	115	
Without paid help	345	240	105	
With paid help	60	50	10	
Unpaid family workers	10	10	C	

# Note(s) :

#### 1.

#### Class of worker - Not applicable

Unemployed persons 15 years and over who have never worked for pay or in self-employment or who had last worked prior to January 1 of the census reference year. The census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

#### 2.

#### All classes of worker

Refers to the experienced labour force population: includes persons who were employed and persons who were unemployed who worked for pay or in self-employment since January 1 of the census reference year. The census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

# 📤 Data quality note(s)

• Data quality index showing, for the long census questionnaire (20% sample data), a global non response rate higher than or equal to 5% but lower than 10%.

## Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census of Population.

How to cite: Statistics Canada. 2008. Class of Worker (12), Age Groups (12A) and Sex (3) for the Labour Force 15 Years and Over of Canada, Provinces, Territories, Census Divisions and Census Subdivisions, 2006 Census - 20% Sample Data (table). Topic-based tabulation. 2006 Census of Population. Statistics Canada catalogue no. 97-559-XCB2006026. Ottawa. Released March 04, 2008.

http://www12.statcan.ca/english/census06/data/topics/Print.cfm?PID=92119&GID=776925&D1=0&D2=0&D3=0&D4=0&D5=0&D6=0 (accessed June 11, 2009).

## Back to referring page

Date modified: 04/01/2008 09:50:59 AM